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PRESS RELEASE 
ASCOPIAVE: 2011 results approved by the Board of Di rectors . 
Operating Margins up, while annual results have reg istered a reduction stemming from 
the losses accrued by Sinergie Italiane S.r.l. and partly from the increase in tax rates 
pursuant to review of the Robin Hood Tax. 
 
• Consolidated Revenues: € 1.102,6 million (+28,8% vs. FY 2010) 
• EBITDA: € 95,3 million (+22,2%) 
• EBIT: € 68,0 million (+22,0%) 
• Consolidated Net Profit: € 8,3 million (-74,9%) 
• Net Financial Position € 201,2 million 
• Ratio debt/net equity: 0,55 at 31 December 2011. 
 
The Board of Directors of Ascopiave S.p.A. met today, chaired by Mr. Fulvio Zugno, to approve 
the statutory financial statements and the consolidated financial statements at 31st December 
2011, both prepared in compliance with IAS/IFRS international accounting standards. 
 
FY 2011 Ascopiave Group’s Consolidated Results  
 
Revenue from sales 
 
Ascopiave Group closed FY2011 with consolidated revenue of € 1.102,6 million, compared to                              
€ 855,9 million recorded in 2010 (+28,8%). The increase in turnover was mainly due to the 
enlarged scope of consolidation of the Group (+€ 82,7 million) and to the development of 
electrical power  sales (+€ 33,9 million). As far as the sales of natural gas are concerned, the 
increase was focused on both trading and wholesaler activities  (+€ 89,2 million) as well as on 
sales to end market (+€ 37,0 million). 
Compared to 2010, the scope of consolidation was enlarged to include Unigas Distribuzione 
S.r.l. – a company operating in gas distribution - consolidated through the proportional method 
(48,86%), Blue Meta S.p.A. and Amgas Blu S.r.l., - both companies operating in the sale of 
natural gas – which were consolidated on a line-by-line basis. 
Unigas Distribuzione S.r.l. e Blue Meta S.p.A., bought at the beginning of 2011, have been  
consolidated since 1st January 2011. Amgas Blu S.r.l. has been consolidated since 30th June 
2011. 
 
EBITDA 
 
Compared to FY 2010, Ascopiave Group EBITDA has increased by € 17,3 million (+22,2%), 
settling at € 95,3 million. 
 
The enlarged scope of consolidation accounted for about € 8,5 million, while the margin realised 
on a like for like basis has grown by € 8,8 million. The improved results are generated by 
successful commercial margins pertinent to activities of gas and power sales (+10,3 million)and 
an increase in revenues from gas distribution and measurement tariffs (+€ 3,4 million), partially 
offset by the negative contribution of the balance of residual costs and revenues (-€4,9 million). 
 
The change in the contribution made by the balance between residual cost and residual 
revenue items is mainly due to the higher charges paid to local entities for gas distribution 
licenses, totalling € 0.9 million, lower connection fees to the tune of € 0,7 million, higher costs 
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for energy efficiency to the amount of € 0,9 million and higher personnel costs, totalling € 1.4 
million. 
 
EBIT 
 
EBIT for FY 2011, € 68,0 million, increased by € 12,3 million (+22,0%). 
 
The enlarged scope of consolidation contributed to the EBIT for the period, to the tune of € 5,6 
million. 
 
Net Result 
 
The consolidated net result, € 8,3 million, registers a reduction of € 24,6 million (-74,9%), due to 
losses generated by the subsidiary Sinergie Italiane S.r.l., where Ascopiave S.p.A. holds a 
share of 27,6%, the rise in other financial charges and of the amount of taxes due. 
 
For the period ended 30th September 2011 Sinergie Italiane S.r.l. had losses of €  92,2 million, 
leading to a write-down of the participation value to the tune of € 0,8 million and a provision of € 
21,6 million.  
In 2011,  Sinergie Italiane S.r.l. was the main supplier of gas to Group companies for a share of 
over 80% of the total. 
Sinergie Italiane has contracts outstanding with Ascopiave Group companies until  30th 
September 2012.  
 
Other financial charges amounting to € 3,2 million, have increased by € 2,4 million due to 
increase of interests paid, which in turn were caused by the hike in interest rates and also by the 
increase of the net financial position level. 
 
Taxes posted to the income statement, € 34,1 million, rose by € 12,7 million over 2010 
(+59,5%). 
Tax rate, obtained adjusting the income before taxes for the impact of the consolidation of 
Sinergie Italiane, went from 38,9% to 52,6%, caused by the measures adopted by the 
Government (D.L. n. 138 dated 13th August 2011, converted into Law n. 148 dated 14th 
September 2011). 
The rise in IRES (corporate income tax) amounts to € 8,9 million, of which € 4,0 million 
accounted for by higher current taxes and € 4,9 million accounted for by one off deferred tax 
payments. 
 
Group Operations in FY 2011 
 
The volumes of gas sold to the end market by fully-consolidated companies in 2011 amounted 
to € 1.122,3 million cubic metres. marking a growth of  +7,7% over 2010. 
The decrease in volumes on the 2010 scope of consolidation (-€57,1 million cu. m.; -5,5%) was 
more than offset by the enlarged scope of consolidation (+137,1 million cubic metres). 
The 51% or 49% consolidated companies in 2011 (at 49% or at 51%) globally sold 621,7 million 
cubic metres of gas (-15,4 million cubic metres; -2,4%). 
The decrease in volumes mostly affected the civil customers segment, and was caused above 
all by the milder temperatures, which brought about a reduction  in the consumption of gas for 
heating. 
Sales activities to the Virtual Exchange Point involved 1.153,1 million cubic metres of gas 
(+96,1 million cubic metres, +9,1%). 
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At 31st December 2011,  gas customers managed by the fully consolidated companies 
amounted to over 563,000 while the customers of the pro-rata consolidated companies 
amounted to around 262,000. 
As regards gas distribution activities, the gas volumes provided through the networks managed 
by the Group fully consolidated companies totalled 877,8 million cubic metres, down by -7% 
compared to the previous year. 
Add to this 151,9 million cubic metres distributed by Unigas Distribuzione S.r.l., proportionally 
consolidated (48,86%). 
At 31 December 2011, the Group’s distribution network extended 8.078 km, of which a span of 
976 km fall under the scope of the newly consolidated Unigas Distribuzione S.r.l. 
 
Investments 
 
During 2011, the Group realised net investments for € 80,2 million, of which  € 41,1 million in 
corporate acquisitions (Unigas Distribuzione, Blue Meta and Amgas Blu). Furthermore, the 
Group also spent on tangible and intangible fixed assets € 39.1 million, mainly for the 
development, maintenance and upgrading of gas distribution networks and plants, the 
construction of photovoltaic plants and company buildings. 
 
Indebtedness, debt/net equity ratio, debt/EBITDA ra tio 
 
The Group net financial position at 31st December 2011 stood at € 201,2 million, down by                         
-€105,2 million, due to: 

- Self-financing (profit + amortization and depreciation + allowances): +€ 33,6 million 
- Net woking capital management: -€ 32,2 million 
- Net Investments: -€80,2 million 
- Net equity management: -€ 26,4 million ( dividends allocated and own shares purchased. 

 
At 31st December 2011, debt/shareholder’s equity ratio stood at 0,55. 
 
“The operating results obtained in 2011 enable us to look at the future with the necessary 
confidence to overcome the current economic situation” Chairman Dr. Fulvio Zugno declared. 
“Despite the heavy tax burden caused by newly introduced legislation, Ascopiave would still 
have delivered a consolidated result in line with financial year 2010, had it not been for the 
negative impact generated by the subsidiary Sinergie Italiane. However, the Ascopiave Group’s 
solid foundations  will allow the company to endeavour along the path of industrial development 
pertinent to both internal and external lines. Furthermore, the Group will continue its client 
oriented policy and strategies through prices and services compliant with the best market 
standards”. 
 
Results of Parent Company Ascopiave S.p.A.  
 
In FY2011 the parent company Ascopiave S.p.A. recorded a net profit of € 6,2 million (-70,8%), 
a drop of € 15,0 million over 2010. The main cause was the losses generated by subsidiary  
Sinergie Italiane S.r.l. and the remarkable increase in taxation charges. 
At 31 December 2011, shareholders’ equity stood at € 336,0 million; financial indebtedness 
amounted to € 133,5 million. 
 
Remuneration Report, Report on Corporate Governance  and Company Structure 
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The Board has examined and approved the Remuneration Report pursuant to art. 123-ter, TUF, 
in compliance with art. 84-quarter, Issue Regulations, as well as art. 6 Code of Self-Discipline. 
The Board of Directors also approved the Report on corporate governance and company 
ownership structure, which will be transmitted to Borsa Italiana SpA and made available to the 
public in the "Corporate Governance" section of the Ascopiave website at the same time 
the2011 Annual Report goes on line. 
Both documents will be made available to the public  pursuant to law, at Company Offices and 
at www.ascopiave.it. 
 
Significant Events subsequent to year end 
 
On 8 March 2012, the subsidiary Sinergie Italiane S.r.l. approved its draft financial statements 
for the period ended 30 September 2011.  
The statements are registered at company head-offices and made available to shareholders on  
13 March 2012. On the basis of ongoing concern, the company has registered a loss of € 92,2 
million and a negative equity to the amount of € 88,7 million. The negative performance stems 
from a provision to contingency fund and contract charges generated by  purchase agreements 
for natural gas signed before 30 September 2011. 
The Shareholders’ meeting of Sinergie Italiane S.r.l. has been scheduled for 28 March 2012 in 
first call and, if necessary, for 4 April 2012 in second call to deliberate on the financial 
statements at30 September 2011 and decisions compliant with art. 2482-ter c.c., in addition to 
renewing company directorial positions. 
Pending such resolutions and deliberations concerning the subsidiary Sinergie Italiane S.r.l., the 
Ascopiave Group has written down its stake and allocated a provision of €  22,4 million 
equivalent to the portion of loss generate. 
 
Forecast for FY 2011 
 
As regards the distribution segment, in 2012 the Group will be working on enhancing its portfolio 
of licenses and on agreeing, together with the licensing entities, on a definition of their industrial 
value of the networks and distribution systems, as well as taking part in tenders for the 
acquisition of new contracts. The stability of profits from distribution  activities depends on the 
certainty of regulation, and from this point of view, today there appears to be nothing to prevent 
the Group from at least equally the results achieved in 2011. 
As regards sales, 2012 profit levels are forecast to be in line with those of 2011. These results, 
however, may be affected by the procurement strategy implemented by the Group, as well as by 
the evolution of the regulatory framework (review of the prices for the so-called "protected 
market"). 
At any rate, it is forecast that the difficult situation on the procurement costs experienced in 
2011 (and that might continue over the next financial year), will not involve increases in sale 
prices for the final consumers customers of the Group. In fact, the prices applied to the 
consumers falling within the category of the so-called "protected market" are regulated by the 
Authority for Electricity and Gas, whereas for the so-called "free market", the competitive trend 
will not allow for an upward re-negotiation of the supply prices. 
The effective results for 2012 may differ from those announced, as a result of a number of 
factors, such as: changes in gas supply, demand and prices, effective operating performance, 
general macroeconomic conditions, the impact of regulations in the field of energy and the 
environment, the success in the development and application of new technologies, changes in 
the expectations of stakeholders and other changes in business conditions. 
 
Dividend proposal 
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The Board of Directors of Ascopiave S.p.A., despite the positive results for the period and the 
sound financial position of the Group, will not propose to the Shareholders’ Meeting the 
allocation of dividends. 
 
Shareholders’ Meeting 
 
The BoD also resolved to call the Ordinary  Shareholders’ Meetings – at the company’s 
registered office at Via Verizzo 1030, Pieve di Soligo (Treviso) – on 26 April 2012 at 3pm on first 
call and on 27 April 2012, same time and place, on second call. 
The Meeting’s agenda shall comprise approval of the financial statements at 31 December 
2011, and of the Report on Operations, together with the relevant documentation, the 
appointment of the Board of Directors and the Board of Auditors and the changes to the 
regulations governing the meeting in compliance with the new measures introduced by 
Legislative Decree no. 27/2010, in implementation of Directive 2007/36/CE. 
The Board of Directors also resolved to submit for approval to the extraordinary Shareholders’ 
Meeting a number of changes to the articles of association, required to comply with Consob 
Regulation no. 17221/2010 regarding transactions with related parties, and with the new 
measures introduced by Legislative Decree no. 27/2010, in implementation of Directive 
2007/36/CE. 
Documentation regarding the issues listed on the agenda and the draft financial statements at 
31 December 2010 together with its annexes, shall be filed with the company’s registered office 
and with the office of Borsa Italiana S.p.A. in compliance with the law. They will be at the 
disposal of the public and copies may be obtained. They will also be available on the company’s 
website www.ascopiave.it. 
 
Share-based long-term incentive plan 
 
Pursuant to Article 114-bis of the T.U.F. (Financial Services Act), the Board of Directors has 
resolved to submit to the Shareholders' Meeting approval a share-based long-term incentive 
plan for the three-year period 2012 - 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the “Plan”). The Plan, 
established in accordance with the remuneration policy guidelines followed by the Ascopiave 
Group and with the provisions set forth in the Corporate Governance Code of Borsa Italiana, is 
aimed at giving incentives and retaining the loyalty of the administrators and executive directors 
managing the resources of the Ascopiave Group who occupy important positions within the 
Company and are therefore directly responsible for the corporate results. 
The beneficiaries of the Plan shall be identified by the Board, following the approval of the Plan 
by the Shareholders, and they will be chosen among: (i) the President, the CEO and the 
executive directors of the Company or of Ascotrade; (ii) managers with strategic responsibilities 
within the Ascopiave Group; and (iii) other  resources holding managerial positions within the 
Ascopiave Group. 
The Plan shall grant each beneficiary the right to receive, at the end of a three-year vesting 
period, a prize represented by an amount in cash (50%) and by Ascopiave shares (the 
remaining 50%). The equivalent in currency of the prize may vary, and it shall depend on the 
achievement of economic performance objectives of the Ascopiave Group (determined on the 
basis of the EBITDA index sum for the financial years 2012-2014 envisaged in the three-year 
plan approved by the Ascopiave Board), and on the trend of a total shareholder return index 
applied to the Ascopiave shares (calculated on the basis of the trends of the shares' listings 
over the three-year period, and considering the re-investment in Ascopiave shares of the 
dividends allocated during the related financial years), in relation to the trend of the same index 
applied to companies comparable with Ascopiave. 
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Moreover, according to the Plan, the beneficiaries shall have to keep the Ascopiave shares 
received as a prize for a period of at least 2 (two) years (i.e., in case of prize paid to 
administrators of the Company, until the end of their mandate, if subsequent to the two-year 
period). Finally, the Plan states that the right to receive the prize depends upon the 
maintenance of the employment or administrative relationship with the Ascopiave Group, with, 
however, a few specific exceptions. 
The terms and conditions of the plan shall be detailed and described in the document prepared 
pursuant to Article 84-bis of the Issuers' Regulations, which will be made available to the public 
at the Company's headquarters and on the website www.ascopiave.it according to the time 
limits prescribed by law. 
 
Statement by the Appointed Executive 
 
Pursuant to paragraph 2 of article 154 bis of the Consolidated Finance Law, the Executive 
appointed to draft corporate accounts, Mr. Cristiano Belliato, stated that the accounting 
information herein contained tallies with the company’s documentary evidence, ledgers and 
accounts. 
 
Annexes 
 
Consolidated income statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement of Ascopiave Group 
and Ascopiave S.p.A. are enclosed herewith. 
Said schedules and relative notes were transmitted to the Board of Auditors and Independent 
Auditing Firm for the relative assessments. 
 
Ascopiave Group operates in the natural gas sector, chiefly in distribution and sale to end 
customers. 
In terms of both customer base and quantities of gas sold Ascopiave is currently one of the 
leading national players in the gas sector. 
The Group holds direct licences and consignments to manage its distribution activity in more 
than 200 municipalities, serving a pool of users of more than 1 million residents, through a 
distribution network which extends over 8,000 kilometres Natural gas is sold through several 
companies: some of them are subsidiaries in which the Group is the majority shareholder, while 
in others the Group holds a 49% and 51% interest and joint control with the other shareholders. 
In total, the subsidiaries provide gas to about 850,000 end clients. 
Thanks to its leading role on the market, the Group has been operating as a gas wholesaler and 
trader since 2007. 
Ascopiave has been listed on the STAR division of the Italian Stock Exchange since 12 
December 2006. 
 
 
Contacts: Barabino&Partners    Ascopiave 
Giovanni Vantaggi     Tel. 0438/98.00.98 
Federico Steiner     Roberto Zava - Media Relator 
Tel. 02/72.02.35.35     Mobile 335/18.52.403 
Mobile 335/42.42.78     Giacomo Bignucolo - Investor Relator 

Mobile 335/13.11.193 
 
Pieve di Soligo, 15th March 2012 
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Ascopiave Group 
Consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2011: schedules 
 
Balance sheet    

    

(thousands of Euro)  31.12.2011 31.12.2010 

    
ASSETS    

Non-current assets    

Goodwill (1) 116.143 91.896 

Other intangibile assets (2) 342.903 318.870 

Tangible assets (3) 61.983 43.814 

Equity investments (4) 1 1 

Other non-current activities (5) 10.659 4.472 

Deferred tax assets (6) 16.082 11.660 

Total non-current assets  547.770 470.712 

Current assets    

Inventories (7) 5.297 4.249 

Trade receivables (8) 298.692 229.806 

Other current assets (9) 77.376 26.471 

Current financial instruments (10) 14.189 4.088 

Tax receivables (11) 318 610 

Cash and cash equivalents (12) 44.854 23.313 

Total current assets  440.726 288.538 

Total assets  988.496 759.250 

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    

Total Shareholders' equity    

Share capital  234.412 234.412 

Reserves  117.193 109.949 

Net result of the Group  6.266 31.174 

Shareholders' Equity of the Group  357.871 375.535 

Shareholders' Equity of others  4.696 3.866 

Total shareholders’ Equity (13) 362.568 379.400 

Non-current liabilities    

Provisions for risks and charges (14) 24.868 3.622 

Termination indemnities (15) 3.686 2.870 

Long term debts (16) 44.889 5.529 

Other non-current liabilities (17) 19.390 15.044 

Non-current financial liabilities (18) 619 697 

Deferred tax liabilities (19) 34.523 25.989 

Total non-current liabilities   127.973 53.751 

Current liabilities    

Bank overdrafts and loans (20) 193.078 112.887 
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Trade payables (21) 250.083 166.079 

Tax payables (22) 6.125 3.722 

Other current liabilities (23) 26.990 39.127 

Current financial liabilities (24) 21.679 4.283 

Total current liabilities  497.955 326.098 

Total liabilities  625.929 379.849 

Total Shareholders' Equity and liabilities  988.496 759.250 
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Overall consolidated income statement 
 
(thousands of Euro)  2011 2010 
Revenues (25) 1.102.590 855.884 

Total operating costs  1.014.616 782.715 

Costs for purchase of natural gas (26) 772.580 608.458 

Costs of materials and consumables (27) 71.698 51.572 

Costs for services (28) 125.203 87.528 

Personnel costs (29) 24.323 21.091 

Other operating expenses (30) 21.425 15.054 

Other operating income (31) 612 989 

Depreciation and amortizations (32) 19.938 17.414 

Operating income  68.037 55.754 

Financial income (33) 1.795 1.309 

Financial expenses (33) 4.959 2.077 

Evaluation of subsidiary companies with net assets method (33) (22.478) (735) 

Income before taxation  42.395 54.253 

Income taxes (34) 34.136 21.408 

Net result of the year  8.259 32.845 

Net result of the Group  6.266 31.174 

Net result of the others  1.993 1.671 

Total income statement    

Net variation of the reserves for evaluation of subsidiary companies with net assets method 1.270 (1.158) 

Net result of the total income statement  9.530 31.686 

Total net result of the Group  7.537 30.016 

Total net result of the others  1.993 1.671 

Basic earnings per share  0,03 0,13 

Diluted earnings per share  0,03 0,13 
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Changes in consolidated net equity 
 
(thousands 
of Euro) 

Share 
capital 

Legal 
reserve 

Company’s 
own shares 

Other 
riserve 

Net result 
of the 
Group 

Shareholders’ 
equità of the 
Group 

Net result 
and 

shareholders’ 
equity of 
others 

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity 

Balance at 
01/01/2011 

234.412 46.882 (13.073) 76.140 31.173 375.534 3.866 379.401 

         
Net result     6.266 6.266 1.993 8.259 

         
Reserves for evaluation of subsidiary 
companies shareholders’ equity 

1.270  1.270  1.270 

Income statement total result  1.270 6.266 7.537 1.993 9.530 
         

Allocation 
of 2010 
result 

   31.173 (31.173) (0)  (0) 

         
Dividends distributed to Ascopiave S.p.A.  
shareholders’ 

(22.557)  (22.557)  (22.557) 

         
Dividends distributed 
to other shareholders’ 

    (0) (1.626) (1.626) 

         
Changes in 
consolidation area 

    (0) 464 464 

         
Share 
buyback 

  (2.648)   (2.648)  (2.648) 

         
Other 
movements 

   4  4  4 

         

Balance at 
31/12/2011 

234.412 46.882 (15.721) 86.031 6.266 357.870 4.696 362.567 

 
 
(thousands 
of Euro) 

Share 
capital 

Legal 
reserve 

Company’s 
own shares 

Other 
riserve 

Net result 
of the 
Group 

Shareholders’ 
equità of the 
Group 

Net result 
and 

shareholders’ 
equity of 
others 

Total 
shareholders’ 

equity 

Balance at 
01/01/2010 

234.412 46.882 (11.747) 72.410 25.288 367.245 2.851 370.096 

         
Net result     31.173 31.173 1.671 32.844 

         
Reserves for evaluation of subsidiary 
companies shareholders’ equity 

(1.159)  (1.159)  (1.159) 

Income statement total result  (1.159) 31.173 30.014 1.671 31.685 
         

Allocation of 
2009 result 

   25.288 (25.288) (0)  (0) 
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Dividends distributed to Ascopiave S.p.A.  
shareholders’ 

(20.349)  (20.349)  (20.349) 

         
Dividends distributed 
to other shareholders’ 

    (0) (642) (642) 

         
Share buyback  (1.326)   (1.326)  (1.326) 

         
Other 
movements 

   (50)  (50) (14) (63) 

         

Balance at 
31/12/2010 

234.412 46.882 (13.073) 76.141 31.173 375.534 3.867 379.401 

 
 
 
Consolidated cash flow statement 
 
 
(thousands of Euro)              2011         2010 

Net income of the Group  6.266 31.174 

Cash flows provided/(used) by operating activities    

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash equ ivalents    

Net result of others  1.993 1.671 

Depreciation and amortizations  19.938 17.085 

Provision for doubtful receivables  7.372 4.841 

Provision for advance/deferred taxes  894 (1.626) 

Provision for severance indemnities  216 (67) 

Net changes in other funds  (5) (61) 

Evaluation of subsidiary companies with net assets method  22.425 2.049 

Surpluses on property disposals  0 (365) 

Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Inventories  (844) (823) 

Trade receivables  (34.188) (47.280) 

Other current assets  (47.936) (6.092) 

Tax payables and receivables  2.229 2.746 

Trade payables  45.860 14.218 

Other current liabilities  (22.867) 13.901 

Other non current assets  (1.466) 204 

Other non current liabilities  3.319 896 

Total adjustments  (3.060) 1.296 

Cash flows provided/(used) by operating activities  3.207 32.470 

Cash flows provided/(used) in investing activities    

Goodwill from conferment   329 

Investments in intangible assets  (19.700) (12.324) 

Disposals of intangible assets  2.654 410 

Investments in tangibles assets  (22.057) (16.787) 

Disposals of tangible assets  5 230 

Disposals/(Acquisitions) of shares and advances  (31.721) 1.146 
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Other changes in shareholders’ equity  467 (64) 

Cash flows provided/(used) in investing activities  (70.352) (27.060) 

Cash flows provided/(used) in financing activities    

Clean variation toward other lenders  (78) (50) 

Net changes in short-term bank-borrowings  73.741 18.255 

Financial variation toward subsidiary companies  7.044 (29) 

Share buyback  (2.648) (1.326) 

Net changes in long-term financial borrowings  34.810 1.202 

Dividends paid to Ascopiave S.p.A. shareholders’  (22.557) (20.349) 

Dividends paid to other shareholders’  (1.626) (642) 

Cash flows provided/(used) in financing activities  88.686 (2.939) 

Variation of cash and cash equivalents  21.541 2.471 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  23.313 20.842 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  44.854 23.313 

 
Additional information 2011 2010 

Interests paid            4.524     1.238 

Taxes paid             6.741     1.670 
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Accounting schedules at 31 December 2011 
Balance sheet at 31 December 2011 and at 31 December 2010 
 
(Euro)  31.12.2011 31.12.2010 

    
ASSETS    
Non current assets    
Goodwill          

(1) 
20.433.126 20.433.126 

Intangible assets          
(2) 

263.704.772 262.811.923 

Tangible assets          
(3) 

33.030.510 29.537.430 

Equity investments          
(4) 

172.720.031 130.402.870 

Other non-current activities          
(5) 

7.254.873 4.240.782 

Deferred tax assets          
(6) 

8.494.028 6.739.855 

Total non-current activities  505.637.340 454.165.985 

Current assets    
Inventories          

(7) 
2.731.183 2.937.311 

Trade receivables          
(8) 

20.819.777 21.621.936 

Other current assets          
(9) 

11.633.205 11.134.367 

Current financial instruments        
(10) 

76.798.767 9.451.771 

Tax receivables     
(11) 

26.359 552.794 

Cash and cash equivalent        
(12) 

2.252.388 1.378.031 

Total current activities  114.261.680 47.076.210 
Total assets  619.899.020 501.242.196 

    
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   
Shareholders' equity    
Share capital  234.411.575 234.411.575 
Reserves  95.455.751 99.495.596 
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Net result of the Group  6.173.627 21.164.848 
Total Shareholders' Equity        

(13) 
336.040.953 355.072.020 

Non-current liabilities    
Provisions for risks and charges        

(14) 
24.498.030 6.608 

Termination indemnities        
(15) 

1.261.790 1.317.533 

Long term debts        
(16) 

33.243.429 2.385.423 

Other non-current liabilities        
(17) 

6.000  

Deferred tax liabilities        
(18) 

18.674.496 15.096.362 

Total non-current liabilities  77.683.744 18.805.926 

Current liabilities    
Bank overdrafts and loans        

(19) 
170.025.101 92.679.351 

Trade payables        
(20) 

15.659.603 16.341.529 

Tax payables        
(21) 

2.034.943  

Other current liabilities        
(22) 

9.137.677 10.283.451 

Current financial liabilities        
(23) 

9.317.000 8.059.919 

Total current liabilities  206.174.323 127.364.250 
Total liabilities  283.858.067 146.170.176 

Total Shareholders' Equity and liabilities  619.899.020 501.242.196 
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Income statement at 31 December 2011 and at 31 December 2010 
 
(Euro)  2011 2010 

    
Revenues        

(24) 
75.035.313 71.637.479 

    
Operating costs  44.660.831 42.790.075 
Costs of materials and consumables        

(25) 
1.533.369 3.006.819 

Costs for services        
(26) 

20.733.538 18.887.410 

Personnel costs        
(27) 

13.020.041 12.663.588 

Other operating expenses        
(28) 

9.969.322 8.648.101 

Other operating income        
(29) 

-595.440 -415.844 

Depreciation and amortizations        
(30) 

13.114.048 12.543.987 

Operating income  17.260.434 16.303.417 
Financial income        

(31) 
-27.193.471 -12.086.203 

Financial expenses        
(31) 

3.172.729 1.318.702 

Evaluation of subsidiary companies with 
net assets method 

       
(31) 

25.388.471  

Income before taxation  15.892.704 27.070.918 
Income taxes        

(32) 
9.719.077 5.906.069 

Net result  6.173.627 21.164.848 
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Cash flow statement for the FYs closed on 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 
Cash flow statement 
Ascopiave S.p.A. Cash Flow Statement  
(Euro) 2011 2010 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:   

Net income of the company 6.173.627 21.164.848 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash pro vided    

(used) by operating activities   

Depreciation and amortizations 13.114.048 12.543.987 

Provision for doubtful receivables 195.558 0 

Provision of shares 897.050 0 

Provision for advance/deferred taxes 1.823.962 131.178 

Provision for severance indemnities (55.743) (65.064) 

Evaluation of subsidiary companies with net assets method 24.491.422 0 

Surplus for share sale 0 (364.665) 

   

Changes in assets and liabilities:   

Inventories 206.128 (633.234) 

Trade receivables 606.600 (6.182.992) 

Other current assets (498.838) (2.217.602) 

Tax payables and receivables 2.561.378 (729.557) 

Trade payables (681.927) 7.582.689 

Other current liabilities (1.145.774) (731.094) 

Other non current assets 2.856 (10.492) 

Other non current liabilities 6.000 0 

   

Total adjustments 41.522.720 9.323.156 

   

Cash flows provided/(used) by operating activities 47.696.347 30.488.004 

   

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:   

Investments in intangible assets (16.292.909) (10.426.304) 

Disposals of intangible assets 2.625.721 1.400.096 

Investments in tangibles assets (5.370.007) (9.289.237) 

Disposals of tangible assets 523 95.047 

Changes/payments of shares (44.694.465) (372.270) 

Sale of shares 0 1.146.000 

   

Cash flows provided/(used) in investing activities (63.731.136) (17.446.668) 

   

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:   

Financial variation toward controlled companies 0 852.176 

Clean variation toward other lenders 0 0 

Current and non-current financial activities (67.346.996) 0 

Current financial liabilities 1.257.081 0 

Net changes in short-term bank-borrowings 77.345.750 7.811.394 
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Share buyback (2.647.968) (1.325.807) 

Changes in long-term financial borrowings 34.285.714 (646.230) 

Medium-long term debt repayments (3.427.709) 0 

Dividends (22.556.726) (20.349.177) 

   

Cash flows provided/(used) in financing activities 16.909.146 (13.657.644) 

   

Clean variation of cash and cash equivalents 874.357 (616.309) 

   

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 1.378.031 1.994.340 

   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 2.252.388 1.378.031 

   

Additional information 2011 2010 

Interests paid 3.083.946 1.315.802 

Taxes paid 1.004.046 1.820.997 
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Statement of changes in net equity items at 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2011 
 
(Euro) Share 

capital 
Legal 

reserve 
Company's 
own shares 

Other 
reserves 

Net result for 
the period 

Total net 
assets 

Balance at 31 
December 2009 

 
234.411.575  

 46.882.315   (11.746.659)    63.574.821     22.460.104   355.582.156  

       

Allocation of the 
2009 result 

      22.460.104   (22.460.104)                     -  

       

Dividends pay     (20.349.177)    (20.349.177) 

       

Purchase/sale of 
own shares 

     (1.325.807)       (1.325.807) 

       

Yearly result        21.164.848     21.164.848  

       

Balance at 31 
December 2010 

 
234.411.575  

 46.882.315   (13.072.466)    65.685.748     21.164.848   355.072.020  

       

Allocation of the 
2010 result 

      21.164.848   (21.164.848)                     -  

       

Dividends pay     (22.556.726)    (22.556.726) 

       

Purchase/sale of 
own shares 

     (2.647.968)       (2.647.968) 

       

Yearly result          6.173.627       6.173.627  

       

Balance at 31 
December 2011 

 
234.411.575  

 46.882.315   (15.720.434)    64.293.870       6.173.627   336.040.953  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


